
For requests for further information
Contact: Julie Zientek
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Monday, 24th April, 2017
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Arley Hall and Gardens, Arley, 
Northwich, Cheshire CW9 6NA  (Pages 7 - 78)

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence submitted by Arley Hall and 
Gardens in respect of Arley Hall and Gardens, Arley, Northwich, Cheshire CW9 6NA.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. 
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal 
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up 
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

 The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings 
 The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal 

matters and procedure.
 The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; 

the officer will also answer any questions Members may have.

PROCEDURE 

NOTE:      If the Sub-Committee has not already elected a Chairman, that will be the 
first item of business.

1 Chairman The Chairman will:
(i) call the matter to be considered
(ii) call for  any declarations of interest
(iii) ask all parties to introduce themselves
(iv) summarise the procedure to be followed at the hearing
(v) will consider any request made by a party for another 
person to appear at the hearing
(v) will advise the parties of any maximum period of time in 
which it has to present its case (if a maximum is imposed this 
shall be equal for all parties)

2 Licensing Officer Will introduce and summarise the application, highlighting 
areas of contention or dispute.

3 Committee Members May ask questions of the Licensing Officer

4 Applicant Will present his/her case, calling witnesses, as appropriate. 

(If necessary, applicant will produce any notices required by 
law.  Legal Adviser will draw attention to this if required.)



5 Responsible 
Authorities 

(who have made 
representations)

Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification.

6 Other Persons 

(who have made 
representations)

To be invited to ask questions of the applicant, by way of 
clarification.

It is normal practice for a spokesperson only to speak on 
behalf of a group of residents.

7 Committee Members Each in turn may ask questions of the applicant.

8 Applicant May make a statement or ask his witnesses to clarify any 
matters which he feels are unclear, or may have been 
misunderstood.

9 Responsible 
Authorities

Will make their representations.

10 Applicant Or his representative or witnesses to ask questions of 
Responsible Authorities represented at the meeting, by way 
of clarification.

11 Other Persons 

(who have made 
representations)

May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting, by way of clarification.

(Note:  This is not the point at which they should be 
stating their objections.)

12 Committee Members May ask questions of the Responsible Authorities 
represented at the meeting

13 Other Persons 

(who have made 
representations)

Those who have objected to the application will be invited to 
make observations on the application and present the 
bases of their objections. 

15 Applicant Or his representative or witnesses may ask questions of the 
other persons, by way of clarification.

16 Committee Members May ask questions of the other persons.

17 Chairman To invite both Responsible Authorities and Other Persons 
to make their closing addresses.

18 Applicant Or his representative will briefly summarise the application 
and comment on the observations and any suggested 



conditions.

19 Committee Will retire to consider the application.  The Committee may 
request the Legal Advisor to advise on legal issues. 

20 Committee Will return to give its decision, with reasons, which will be 
announced by the Chairman and subsequently confirmed in 
writing to the applicant and to all the parties that made 
representations.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the 
hearing, parties will be advised of the decision within five 
working days.

Notes

1. The hearing shall normally be held in public. There may be occasions on 
which the Committee find it necessary to exclude members of the press and 
public; any such decision will be taken on the basis that the public interest in 
doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing taking place in public.

2. The Chairman may require any person behaving in a disruptive manner to 
leave the hearing and may (a) refuse to permit that person to return, or (b) 
permit him/her to return only on such conditions as the authority may specify, 
but any such person may submit in writing any information which they would 
have been entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave.

3. Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served 
documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required. 
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement 
of all parties.

4. Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or 
not that person is legally qualified.

5. Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it 
appropriate weight.

6. Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.

7. The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties, 
vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties 
and the rules of natural justice are observed.



Summary of Procedure

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously). 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present. 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE
___________________________________________________________________
Date of Meeting: 10am Monday 24 April 2017
Report of: Jennifer Knight, Licensing Officer                                  
Subject/Title: Application for Variation to the Premises Licence at 

Arley Hall and Gardens, Arley, Northwich, Cheshire, 
CW9 6NA

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence, and the proposed operating schedule together with details of 
relevant representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for 
a Variation to a Premises Licence by Arley Hall and Gardens, in respect of:

Arley Hall and Gardens, Arley, Northwich, Cheshire, CW9 6NA

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek to promote 
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged 
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing 
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety
(c) The prevention of public nuisance
(d) The protection of children from harm

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant 
representations in light of the proposed operating schedules. 

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in 

accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

 The rules of natural justice                   
 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations



3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Council’s Constitution.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 High Legh

5.0 Local Ward Members 

Councillor Olivia Hunter

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6.2 Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members 
may wish to consider the following:

 6.2.1 The representations relate to the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing Objectives. 
The Licensing Authority sets out at paragraphs 7 and 9 respectively, of 
its Statement of Licensing Policy how it will deal with representations 
under these objectives. At paragraph 9.1 the Statement of licensing 
policy confirm that a broad interpretation of what constitutes a public 
nuisance will be taken

 In considering the potential impact of licensed premises on the 
surrounding locality the Licensing Authority, when in receipt of any 
Relevant Representations will take into account the type of 
entertainment activity proposed hours of operation, the capacity of the 
premises, the character of the areas and the proximity to local 
residents. Consideration will be given to the potential steps which could 
be taken to reduce the risk of nuisance occurring. This will particularly 
apply in areas where there is residential accommodation in the 
proximity of the premises. Para 9.2

 The Statement of Licensing Policy has a specific section relating to 
noise nuisance. This section is reproduced for the benefit of the sub-
committee at appendix 3

6.3 Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out 
the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the Policy or 
Guidance.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 Not applicable.



8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 In accordance with the provisions of section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 the 
Licensing Authority must, having regard to the representations, take such 
steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. Section 18(4) provides that the authority may:

(a) Grant the licence subject to the relevant mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the operating schedule

(b) Modify the application to such extent as the Authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives

(c) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable Activities to 
which the application relates

(d) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor
(e) Reject the application.

8.2 Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should be 
practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.

 
8.3 Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local 

Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to through all 
of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it 
can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour 
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for 
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing 
Authority.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The application was initially received on the 2nd March 2017. The application 
is for Variation to a Premises Licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003.  

10.2 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied 
for are:

The applicant has not proposed any changes to current licensable activities or 
times for licensable activities on the licence.

           
           Proposal to extend the capacity limit from 5000 to 14,999 

           To add the following condition - 
 

           A traffic management contractor has been procured to work with Arley 
Estate management team to develop a traffic management plan to ensure the 
smooth arrival of attendees to any large scale event on the Estate and 
minimise the disruption to the local area. This plan will be shared with the 



SAG group, ESAG and the local parish council at least 1 month prior to each 
event where the expected capacity is expected to exceed 5,000.  
The Licence Holder will also work closely with representatives from the local 
Highways Departments together with the Events Planning Office at the police 
Force Planning & Resilience Unit at Constabulary HQ.

10.2 The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied 
for an extension of hours are for:

           The opening times of the premises

10.3 The hours applied for are as follows:

           Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 18:00

10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

10.5 Relevant Representations are attached as Appendix 2.

Responsible Authorities:
 
No representations have been received by the Council.

Other Persons:

10.6 The Council has received 10 objections to the application.

11.0    Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Name: Miss Jennifer Knight 
Designation: Senior Licensing Officer

                Tel No: 01270 686337
                Email: Jennifer.knight@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Premises Licence Application Form, plan and proposed condition
Appendix 2 – Objections 
Appendix 3 – Relevant section of the Licensing Policy
Appendix 4 – Premises Licence Summary
Appendix 5 – Site plan of premises 







































































































Relevant Sections of Cheshire East Licensing Policy

9. Prevention of Public Nuisance 

9.1 If Relevant Representations are received the Licensing Authority, when 
making an objective judgment about what constitutes a nuisance in 
respect of an application or review of a premises licence or certificate, 
will take a broad common law meaning when considering matters such 
as: 

- Noise from premises 
- Waste 
- Litter 
- Car parking 
- Light pollution 
- Noxious odours 

9.2 In considering the potential impact of licensed premises on the 
surrounding locality the Licensing Authority, when in receipt of any 
Relevant Representations will take into account the type of 
entertainment activity proposed hours of operation, the capacity of the 
premises, the character of the areas and the proximity to local 
residents. Consideration will be given to the potential steps which could 
be taken to reduce the risk of nuisance occurring. This will particularly 
apply in areas where there is residential accommodation in the 
proximity of the premises. 

Noise and Vibration 
9.3 In order to enforce the provisions of the Environmental Protection Act 

1990 (which relate to noise nuisance) the Police, Environmental Health 
Officers and Licensing Officers will liaise to ensure that adequate 
control measures are properly used to protect the local environment. 
Any action taken will be conducted in accordance with relevant 
enforcement policies 

9.4 Consideration will be given to whether the operating schedule contains 
adequate measures to prevent noise and vibration, generated from 
within the premises, outside it, or from an open site, that may cause 
disturbance. Stricter conditions will be considered on premises in areas 
that have denser residential accommodation or have residential 
accommodation close to them. Noise includes music and human 
voices. Measures in the Operating Schedule may include installation of 
soundproofing, air conditioning, acoustic lobbies, sound limitation 
devices or locking doors at specified hours. If the proposed operating 
schedule fails to address noise nuisance issues, the Environmental 
Health Department may request that an independent acoustic report is 
conducted. Environmental Health may use any recommendations from 
such a report to propose amendments to the Operating Schedule or 
suggest conditions for the consideration of any (Sub) Committee. 



9.5 Applicants will be expected to have included measures in their 
Operating Schedules that make adequate provision to: 

- Restrict the generation of any noise within the premises and 
from activities associated with the premises in the vicinity, or 
from an open air site 

- Limit the escape of any noise from the premises or open air 
site 

- Restrict any noise emissions to below levels that could affect 
people in the vicinity going about their business, at work and 
when at home both while relaxing and while sleeping 

- Minimise and control any noise from customers arriving and 
departing from the premises 

9.6 The Licensing Authority will not impose conditions on licensed 
premises that cannot be directly controlled, or on matters not related to 
the vicinity of the premises. 

9.7 If it is considered that any noise emanating from within the curtilage of 
a licensed premise is causing a public nuisance, under the provisions 
of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003, an Authorised Officer can 
require its immediate closure for a period of up to 24 hours. It should 
be noted that the ‘test’ is a lesser one than that required to determine a 
Statutory Noise Nuisance and the statutory defence of ‘best practicable 
means’ is not available.

3. Matters within the Control of the Premises Licence Holder

3.1 The Licensing Authority recognises that licensing law is not the primary 
mechanism for the general control of individuals once they are away 
from a licensed premises, and therefore away from the direct control of 
the premises licence holder. Accordingly, in exercising its licensing 
functions the Licensing Authority will focus on matters which are within 
the control of the individual licensee and others who are granted 
relevant permissions. Nevertheless licensees should take reasonable 
steps to prevent the occurrence of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance immediately outside their premises, e.g. on the pavement, in 
a beer garden or in a smoking shelter, where and to the extent these 
matters are within their control.

3.2 The Licensing Authority will expect applicants to consider and make 
appropriate provisions to ensure that harm is not caused to the 
Licensing Objectives as a result of activity in, or in the vicinity of, the 
licensed premises.

3.3 It will normally be the responsibility of the premises licence holder to 
ensure that the managers, designated premises supervisor and door 
supervisors are competent and appropriately trained.



Other Environmental Impacts 

9.9 Consideration will be given to whether Operating Schedules contain 
adequate measures to prevent: 

- Litter, smells, fumes, dust, tobacco or other smoke, or other emissions 

- Street fouling 

- Light pollution 

- Congestion of the pavement or roadway, impeding reasonable access 

- arising from the proposed licensable activity that may cause nuisance 
to people in the vicinity. 

9.10  If the sale of alcohol in open containers or food for consumption 
outside the premises has been proposed, the following considerations 
are relevant: 

- Whether measures would be undertaken to prevent nuisance caused 
by the storage, handling and collection of refuse and recyclable 
materials 

- Whether late night premises are likely to generate litter and whether 
the sale of take-away food is proposed and the measures planned to 
prevent littering in the vicinity and to clear up any litter that occurs 

- The steps proposed to prevent queuing or, if some queuing is 
inevitable, to divert queues away from residential properties and 
entrances to neighbouring premises, and to manage the queue to 
prevent disturbance and obstruction 

- The steps taken to prevent disturbance by patrons arriving at or leaving 
the premises 

- The steps taken to ensure staff leave the premises quietly 

- The arrangements made or proposed for parking by patrons and the 
effect of parking on local residents 

- Whether taxis and private hire vehicles serving the premises are likely 
to disturb local residents 

- Whether routes to and from the premises on foot or by car or service or 
delivery vehicles pass residential premises 

- Whether other measures to prevent nuisance such as the use of CCTV 
or the employment of SIA registered door supervisors are necessary 

- The measures proposed to prevent the consumption or supply of illegal 
drugs, including any search procedures 



- The likelihood of any violence, public disorder or policing problem 
arising if a licence were to be granted 

- If the applicant has previously held a licence within the Cheshire East 
area, the details of any enforcement action arising from that premises 

- Whether the premises would result in increased refuse storage or 
disposal problems, or additional litter in the vicinity of the premises. 



























 

April 6, 2017

0 0.06 0.120.03 mi

0 0.1 0.20.05 km

1:2,470

  Crown copyright and database rights 2017. Ordnance Survey 100049045
 

±
1:2,470




	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Arley Hall and Gardens, Arley, Northwich, Cheshire CW9 6NA
	Arley Hall Application
	Arley Reps 2
	Relevant Sections of Cheshire East Licensing Policy. AH.1
	Arley Prem 2
	Arley Hall Map




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 24th April, 2017 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey and D Bebbington

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services Officer
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader
Peter Jones, Lawyer
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer

31 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

33 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - ARLEY HALL AND 
GARDENS, ARLEY, NORTHWICH, CHESHIRE CW9 6NA 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to vary a 
Premises Licence for Arley Hall and Gardens, Arley, Northwich, Cheshire 
CW9 6NA.

Prior to the start of the hearing the Licensing Solicitor requested from the 
applicant clarification on whether or not the capacity aspect of the 
application should be considered given the current licence had no 
restrictions on capacity.  A 15 minute adjournment was allowed in order for 
the applicant and his representatives to consider the capacity aspect.

The meeting was reconvened and the applicant requested that the 
capacity aspect of the application should be withdrawn.  As the objectors 
present did not object to the other aspects of the Licensing application 
they were granted.

RESOLVED - That the application to vary a premises licence be granted 
as follows:-



Monday to Sunday 09:00 to 18:00 every day including Bank Holidays all 
year round except Christmas Day and New Year’s Day and the period 
between 25 December to 2 January.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.58 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


